
1 SCOB[2015] HCD  A N M Abdul Halim Vs. BHBFC (Zafar Ahmed, J) 113 

 

 

1 SCOB [2015] HCD 113 

 

HIGH COURT DIVISION 
(CIVIL REVISIONAL JURISDICTION) 

 

Civil Revision No. 4430 of 2011 

 

A N M Abdul Halim 

                         ... Petitioner. 

-versus-  

 

The Bangladesh House Building Finance 

Corporation 

                             ... Opposite- party. 

 

 

 

 

 

Mr. Md. Golam Mostafa, Advocate 

  ... For the petitioner. 

 

Mr. Harunnor Rashid Khan, Advocate 

  ...For the opposite- party. 

 

Heard on: 12.01.2015 & 27.01.2015. 

Date of Judgment: 04.03.2015. 

 

Present: 

Mr. Justice A. K. M. Abdul Hakim 

with 

Mr. Justice Zafar Ahmed 

 

Bangladesh House Building Finance Corporation Loan Regulations, 1977 and 1996: 

Under both the repealed Regulations, 1977 and Regulations, 1996 the BHBFC is permitted to charge 

simple interest on all loans, not the penal interest.               ...(Para 26) 

 

Section 115(1) of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908: 

It is now well settled principle of law that in exercise of revisional jurisdiction under section 115(1) of the 

Code of Civil Procedure, the High Court Division has wide power to do justice in a case and in 

appropriate case where the order under revision is set aside this Court can pass any consequential order 

necessitated by the facts of the case.                 ...(Para 34) 

 

Judgment 

 

Zafar Ahmed, J.  

 

1. In this application under section 115(1) of the Code of Civil Procedure Rule was issued on 23.06.2011 

upon the opposite party to show cause as to why the impugned order no. 80 dated 19.08.2010 passed by the 

learned District Judge, Bogra in Money Execution Case No. 10 of 2000 now pending in the Court of District 

Judge, Bogra should not be set aside and/ or pass such other or further order or orders as to this Court may seem 

fit and proper. 

 

2. At the time of issuance of the Rule this Court passed an ad-interim order staying all further proceeding of 

Money Execution Case subject to payment of a sum of Tk. 2,00,000/- to the decree- holder opposite-party 

within 6 (six) months. It appears that pursuant to the said order the petitioner on 18.12.2011 paid Tk. 1,00,000/-, 

on 17.01.2012 Tk. 50,000/-, on 08.02.2012 Tk. 50,000/- and on 08.05.2012 Tk. 50,000/- total Tk. 2,50,000/- in 

LA/C No. hN 524, through Sonali Bank, Bogra Branch to the opposite party. 

 

3. Facts, relevant for disposal of the Rule, in brief, are that the  opposite party namely Bangladesh House 

Building Finance Corporation, Regional Office, Bogra (in short the ‘BHBFC’) as applicant on 30.04.1998 filed 

Miscellaneous Case No. 30 of 1998 in the Court of District Judge, Bogra under Article 27 of the Bangladesh 

House Building Finance Corporation Order, 1973 (President’s Order No. 7 of 1973, hereinafter referred to as the 

‘Order, 1973’) against the borrower- present petitioner (hereinafter referred to as the ‘borrower’) praying for 

amongst others an order for sale of the schedule mentioned property for realization of outstanding dues of Tk. 

4,91,142.94 as on 31.01.1998 and for an order to pay interest at the rate of 17.5% with penal interest as per 

terms and conditions of the mortgage deed till realization of the money.  

 

4. It has been stated in the application of the Miscellaneous Case that on an application of the borrower to 

construct a building on the scheduled land, the BHBFC opened loan case no. BaGa 524 and after completion of 

the required formalities granted a loan of Tk. 1,85,000/- in favour of the borrower. Thereafter, as per application 

of the borrower the BHBFC granted additional loan of Tk. 27,000/-. By accepting the terms and conditions of 

the loan the borrower on 28.02.1983 and 27.12.1983 respectively executed and registered mortgaged deed in 



1 SCOB[2015] HCD  A N M Abdul Halim Vs. BHBFC (Zafar Ahmed, J) 114 

 

 

favour of the BHBFC and the latter vide cheques issued on different dates paid Tk. 1,85,000/- and Tk. 27,000/- 

total Tk. 2,12,000/- to the borrower, the last cheque being issued on 07.10.1983. With the money given by the 

BHBFC, the borrower completed the construction of the house.  

 

5. It has further been stated in the said application that as per terms and conditions of the loan the borrower 

was liable to pay interest at the rate of 13% on both the principal and the additional loan. For the principal loan 

the payable monthly instalment was Tk. 1,795.59 and for the additional loan the monthly instalment was Tk. 

239.44. The borrower obtained the rebate facility and reduction of interest rate given by the Government and the 

monthly payable instalment was rescheduled at Tk. 3,250.93 which the borrower was liable to pay from 

01.07.1994. In spite of repeated reminders by the BHBFC, the borrower failed to pay the principal amount in 43 

instalments and the interest in 40 instalments which stood as on 31.01.1998 with penal interest at Tk. 

1,32,497.15 and the total amount payable as on 31.01.1998 was Tk. 4,91,142.94.  

 

6. The borrower i.e. the present petitioner did not contest the Miscellaneous Case. The BHBFC examined 

Md. Abdur Rahman as a sole witness and produced sanction letters (exhibit 1, 1(ka)) and mortgage deed (exhibit 

2).  

 

7. The Miscellaneous case was heard and disposed of ex-parte and the learned District Judge, Bogra vide 

order dated 26.11.1998 allowed the same and granted the BHBFC permission to attach the scheduled property 

and sell the same through auction for realization of Tk. 4,91,142.94 and further to realize interest at the rate of 

17.5% till realization of the same.   

 

8. On 24.08.2000 the BHBFC filed Money Execution Case No. 10 of 2000 before the District Judge, Bogra. 

The borrower entered appearance in the said Execution Case on 14.10.2004.  

 

9. Pending disposal of the Execution case, the borrower on 22.11.2007 filed an application in the 

Miscellaneous case under section 152 of the Code of Civil Procedure (in short ‘CPC’) and Article 27(7)(d) of 

the Order, 1973 for amendment of the operating part of the ex-parte order dated 16.11.1998 passed in the 

Miscellaneous case thus: j¡ee£u Bc¡m−al 26.11.98 a¡¢l−Ml B−c®nl ®no¡w−n “fË¡bÑ−Ll c¡h£L«a pj¤cu V¡L¡ Bc¡u L¡maL Hlfl 
171/2% p¤c f¡C−h” a¡q¡ pw−n¡¢da qCu¡ “j−NÑS c¢m−ml naÑ J L−fÑ¡−ln−el ¢euj Ae¤p¡−l fË¡bÑL p¤c f¡C−h” ¢m¢Ma qC−hz The said 

application was allowed vide order dated 03.03.2008 passed in the Miscellaneous Case. Thereafter, the BHBFC 

on 30.07.2009 filed an application in the Execution Case for amendment of the application of the said Execution 

Case for deleting the words ‘17.5% interest rate’ as mentioned in paragraph nos. 7 and 10 of the said application 

and inserting the words ‘to realize interest as per terms and conditions of the mortgage deed and rules of the 

Corporation’ in its place. The Court below vide order dated 19.01.2010 allowed the application of the BHBFC.  

 

10. It appears from the order dated 19.01.2010 passed in the Money Execution Case that a dispute arose as 

to actual amount of outstanding money due to the BHBFC by the borrower. The relevant portion of the said 

order dated 19.01.2010 runs thus: 

“It appears from the record that there is a dispute about the amount of the claim of decree holder. 

Two separate statements of account as regards claim of the decree holder H.B.F.C. but the amount 

mentioned in the calculation sheet of that decree holder and that of judgment are quite different. In 

order to ascertain the actual claim as per prevalent rules of H.B.F.C. both side are directed to seat 

together to arrive at a consensus amount of claim of decree holder. To 17.2.10 for filing a consensus 

amount by both sides.” 

 

11. However, the consensus amount was not filed in the Court. The Court below vide order dated 

25.04.2010 directed the BHBFC to submit the actual claim and the BHBFC submitted the same in the Court on 

26.05.2010. On 19.08.2010 the statements of account submitted by the BHBFC was taken up for hearing. The 

borrower prayed for an adjournment of the hearing which was rejected and the statement of account submitted 

by the BHBFC claiming Tk. 4,42,871.16 as outstanding dues was accepted by the Court. Challenging this order 

the borrower moved the instant revisional application, obtained a Rule and order of stay. 

 

12. The Rule has been contested by the BHBFC by filing counter affidavit. 

 

13. During the course of hearing both the borrower-petitioner and the BHBFC-opposite party filed several 

sets of affidavits annexing various types of documents in support of their respective claims. The contesting 

parties also filed up to date statements of accounts refuting the accounts submitted by the other side. 

 



1 SCOB[2015] HCD  A N M Abdul Halim Vs. BHBFC (Zafar Ahmed, J) 115 

 

 

14. The learned advocate for the borrower-petitioner vehemently argues that the borrower has repaid the 

full dues and in fact he has paid more and as such the BHBFC may be directed to return the excess money to the 

borrower. On the other hand, by filing the counter affidavit dated 08.01.2015 the BHBFC claimed that till 

November 2014 the borrower has paid Tk. 6,92,743.91 which includes Tk. 2,50,000/- paid after issuance of the 

Rule and the outstanding amount remains at Tk. 3,42,015.99.  

 

15. As per order of this Court the records of the Money Execution Case No. 10 of 2000 have been 

transmitted to this Court. We also directed the learned Advocate of the BHBFC to produce the relevant file of 

the loan case and accordingly, learned Advocate produced the same before us. 

 

16. We have perused the revisional application, several sets of affidavits filed by both the parties and 

documents annexed thereto. We have also perused the records of the Money Execution Case and the loan case.  

 

17. Upon perusal of the above mentioned records a more fundamental question arose other than the issue 

centered around the dispute in respect of statements of accounts which is whether the ex-parte order dated 

26.11.1998 passed in the Miscellaneous Case and the Money Execution Case arising thereof are maintainable. 

 

18. In the Money Execution Case the borrower on 04.06.2009 filed an application under Order XXI, rules 2 

and 69 and section 151 of CPC and Article 27(7)(d) of the Order, 1973 (Annexure-F) for staying  the auction 

proceedings to be held on 15.06.2009. In the said application it has been categorically stated that the borrower 

did not withdraw the additional loan amount of Tk. 27,000/-. It was alleged in the said application that the 

BHBFC had committed fraud upon the Court.  

 

19. The BHBFC on 30.07.2009 filed a written objection (Annexure-G) denying the allegations of fraud. 

However, in the said written objection it admitted that it had granted an additional loan amount of Tk. 27,000/- 

to the borrower, but the latter only received the cheque of Tk. 14,000/- and did not receive the cheque of Tk. 

13,000/-. The borrower repaid Tk. 14,000/- with interest in the financial year 1986-87. It was further stated in 

the written objection that although in the application of the Miscellaneous Case the BHBFC mentioned about 

the additional loan but it did not claim the said amount, it only claimed the principal loan amount of Tk. 

1,85,000/- and interest accrued thereon.   

 

20. In the application of the Miscellaneous Case (Annexure-A) it has been stated inter alia: 

“fË¡bÑL ¢h¢iæ a¡¢l−M ¢h¢iæ ®QLj¤−m 1,85,000/- V¡L¡ Hhw 27,000/- V¡L¡ HL¥−e 2,12,000/- V¡L¡ Eš² GZ NËq£a¡−L 
fËc¡e L−lez fË¡bÑL phÑ−no Cw 7/10/83 a¡¢l−M ®QL fËc¡e L−l Hhw fË¢afr Eš² V¡L¡u kb¡pj−u Nªq ¢ejÑ¡Z pÇfæ L−lez E−õMÉ 
®k, fË¢afr LaÑªL h¡wm¡−cn plL¡−ll AbÑ j¾œZ¡mu fËcš ®lu¡a p¤¢hd¡ NËq−Zl flJ plL¡l LaÑªL p¤−cl q¡l qÊ¡p Ll¡l g−m 
3,250.93 V¡L¡ ¢L¢Ù¹ f¤ex ¢edÑ¡¢la quz k¡q¡ 1/7/94 a¡¢lM qC−a f¢l−n¡d ®k¡NÉ h−Vz 

håL£ c¢m−ml naÑ ®j¡a¡−hL fË¢afr GZ NË¢qa¡ G−Zl ®no ¢L¢Ù¹l V¡L¡ ®k j¡−p NËqZ L¢l−h a¡q¡l flhaÑ£ 3u j¡−pl fËbj 
¢ce qC−a j¡¢pL ¢L¢Ù¹ f¢l−n¡d L¢l−a öl¦ L¢l−hz ¢L¿º fË¢afr fË¡bÑL L−fÑ¡−ln−el amh a¡N¡c¡ p−aÄJ 4bÑ j¡−pl Bpm V¡L¡u 
j¡¢pL ¢L¢Ù¹ Hhw 40 j¡−pl p¤−cl ¢L¢Ù¹l V¡L¡ f¢l−n¡−d hÉbÑ quz Il©fi¡−h fË¢afr 43 j¡−pl Bpm Hhw 40 j¡−pl p¤−cl ¢L¢Ù¹l 
V¡L¡ f¢l−n¡−d hÉbÑ qC−m 31/1/98 Cw a¡¢lM fkÑ¿¹ cä p¤c pq h−Lu¡l f¢lj¡Z 1,32,497.15 V¡L¡z  

Eš² fËL¡−l fË¢afr fË¡bÑL L−fÑ¡−ln−el j¡¢pL ¢L¢Ù¹l V¡L¡ J p¤−cl V¡L¡ f¢l−n¡−d hÉbÑ qCu¡J j”¤l£fœ Hhw håL£ c¢m−ml 
naÑ iwN L¢lu¡−Rz fË¡bÑL L−fÑ¡−lne fË¢afr Hl ¢eLV qC−a 31/1/98 a¡¢lM fkÑ¿¹ pjÙ¹ f¡Je¡ HL−k¡−N 4,91,142.97 V¡L¡ 
Bc¡−ul qLc¡l qC−a−Rz” (emphasis supplied) 

 

21. Our attention has been drawn to a letter lying with the loan case file which is dated 30.04.1992 issued 

by the Regional Manager, Bogra of the BHBFC. By this letter the borrower was informed about various matters 

relating to payment of instalments, rates of interest, rebate facility etc. In the said letter it was mentioned that the 

borrower has taken a loan of Tk. 2,12,000/- from the BHBFC. The relevant portion of the said letter is quoted 

below:  

“Ef−l¡š² GZ ®L−pl j¡dÉ−j Bf¢e Aœ L−fÑ¡−lne q−a ®j¡V =2,12,000/- V¡L¡ GZ NËqZ L−l−Rez L−fÑ¡−ln−el h−Lu¡/ pÇf§ZÑ 
GZ f¢l−n¡−dl p¤¢hd¡−bÑ Na 21/3/92 Cw a¡¢l−Ml Aj/A¢h/Ex hÉ¡wL-4/Nª¢eGL-10/87(Awn)/83 ew f−œ h¡wm¡−cn plL¡−ll 
AbÑjÇœZ¡mu L¢afu ®lu¡a p¤¢hd¡ fËc¡e L−l−Re k¡ - ¢e−jÀ Ecªa Ll¡ qmx-” (emphasis supplied) 

 

22. It clearly appears from the above quoted extracts that the BHBFC claimed that the borrower received 

the additional loan amount of Tk. 27,000/-. In the application of the Miscellaneous Case the BHBFC did not 

provide any details or break down of accounts. The application simply states that the borrower failed to repay 

the loan in 43 monthly instalments and the interest in 40 instalments. Therefore, without any details of accounts 

and in the absence of any statement that the money claimed excludes the additional loan amount of Tk. 27,000/-, 

it appears that the total claimed amount includes the additional loan amount of Tk. 27,000/- and the interest 

accrued thereon.   



1 SCOB[2015] HCD  A N M Abdul Halim Vs. BHBFC (Zafar Ahmed, J) 116 

 

 

 

23. There is another aspect of the case which requires judicial scrutiny. It appears from the application of 

the Miscellaneous Case that the BHBFC claimed that the total outstanding as on 31.01.1998 stood at Tk. 

4,91,142.94 which includes penal interest. The prayer portion of the application as contained in paragraph no. 

10(ka) states: “BlS£ h¢ZÑa 31/1/98 Cw a¡¢lM fkÑ¿¹ 4,91,142.94 V¡L¡ Bc¡−ul ¢e¢j−š ¢ejÀ afn£m h¢ZÑa pÇf¢š ®cJu¡e£ L¡kÑ¢h¢d 
BC−el ¢hd¡e Ae¤k¡u£ Bc¡ma ®k¡−N ¢em¡j ¢hœ²−ul B−cn ¢c−a j¢SÑ quz” The learned District Judge vide order dated 

26.11.1998 allowed the Miscellaneous Case and the prayer 10(ka). So, admittedly the BHBFC claimed penal 

interest which was allowed by the Court below.  

  

24. Now, the question is whether the BHBFC is permitted under the Bangladesh House Building Finance 

Corporation Order, 1973, Order, 1973 (President’s Order No. 7 of 1973) and Regulations made there under to 

claim penal interest.  

 

25. P.O. 7 of 1973 is silent about the nature and rates of interest. Clause (10) of Article 21 of the Order, 

1973 states, “The rate of interest chargeable on loans made by the Corporation shall be determined by the 

Government from time to time.”  Under clause 2(c) of Article 37 of the Order, 1973 the conditions subject to 

which the Corporation may grant loan will be regulated by the Regulation made under the Order. Under 

regulation 11 of the Bangladesh House Building Finance Corporation Loan Regulations, 1977 (in short the 

BHBFC ‘Regulations, 1977’) the BHBFC is permitted to charge simple interest on all loan remaining 

outstanding due to it. Regulations, 1977 has been repealed by the Bangladesh House Building Finance 

Corporation Regulations, 1996 (in short ‘the Regulations, 1996’) which was published in Bangladesh Gazette on 

25.09.1997. Regulation 11 of Regulations, 1996 contains identical provisions to that of Regulation 11 of the 

repealed Regulations, 1977 i.e. simple interest shall be charged on all loan. For ready reference regulation 11 of 

Regulations, 1996 is quoted below:  

“Simple interest shall be charged on all loans remaining outstanding due the House Building Finance 

Corporation established under the House Building Finance Corporation (Act, viii of 1952) and 

transferred to & vested in the Corporation with effect on and from the 1
st
 April, 1971.” 

 

26. So, under both the repealed Regulations, 1977 and Regulations, 1996 the BHBFC is permitted to charge 

simple interest on all loans, not the penal interest.    

 

27. The most shocking aspect of the case, as it appears from the letter dated 16.11.1994 issued by the 

Regional Manager, Bogra to the borrower which has been lying with the loan case file, is that the BHBFC used 

to charge penal interest as matter of custom which has been abolished from 01.10.1993. For ready reference 

paragraph 5 of the said letter is quoted below: 

“01-10-1993 a¡¢lM q−a cä p¤c Hl fËb¡ l¢qa Ll¡ q−u−Rz a−h, plL¡l£ ¢e−cÑn Ae¤k¡u£ 12¢Vl A¢dL ¢L¢Ù¹ ®Mm¡f£ q−m 
h−Lu¡ Bp−ml Efl 2% A¢a¢lš² p¤c Q¡SÑ Ll¡ q−hz H Q¡SÑL«a p¤c flhaÑ£ Sj¡ q−a fËQ¢ma ¢eu−j pjeÄu Ll¡ q−hz i¢hoÉ−a 
plL¡l/ L−fÑ¡−lne Hl f¢lQ¡me¡ ®h¡XÑ LaÑªL A¢a¢lš² p¤−cl q¡l f¢lhaÑe Ll¡ q−m Abh¡ cä p¤c fËb¡ f¤exfËhaÑ£a q−m f¢lhaÑ£a 
q¡−l p¤c f¢l−n¡d Ll−a Bf¢e/ Bfe¡l¡ h¡dÉ b¡L−hez” (emphasis supplied) 

 

28. The BHBFC, in the first place, was not permitted under the law to charge penal interest. Nevertheless, 

the custom of charging penal interest has been abolished from 01.10.1993. The case was filed on 30.04.1998 by 

the Regional Office, Bogra. In the application it has been categorically stated that the outstanding dues include 

penal interest in spite of the fact that the BHBFC had knowledge that law does not permit it to charge penal 

interest on loans and the custom of charging the same has been abolished from 01.10.1993.  

 

29. Facts narrated above are summarised thus: firstly, the BHBFC claimed in the application of the 

Miscellaneous Case that it gave the borrower additional loan amount of Tk. 27,000/- and accordingly ex-parte 

order dated 26.11.1998 was passed. Subsequently, in the Execution Case the BHBFC admitted that the borrower 

in fact availed additional loan of Tk. 14,000/- which he repaid with interest long before filing the case and he 

did not avail the additional loan of Tk. 13,000/-. In spite of this admission by the BHBFC, it did not take any 

step to amend the application of the Miscellaneous Case and the ex-parte order, and secondly, the BHBFC had 

knowledge that it is not permitted under the relevant Regulations to charge penal interest on loans and the 

custom of charging penal interest has been abolished since 01.10.1993. Nevertheless, in the application of the 

Miscellaneous Case it claimed penal interest on loans which was allowed vide the ex- parte order. In view of 

this admitted position we have no hesitation to hold that the case of the BHBFC is based upon falsehood and 

fraud. The BHBFC committed fraud upon both the borrower and the Court.  

 

30. In S.P. Chengalvaraya Naidu v. Jagannath (1994) 1 SCC 1 it has been observed,  



1 SCOB[2015] HCD  A N M Abdul Halim Vs. BHBFC (Zafar Ahmed, J) 117 

 

 

“The Courts of law are meant for imparting justice between the parties. …We have no hesitation to say 

that a person whose case is based on falsehood, has no right to approach the Court. He can be 

summarily thrown out at any stage of the litigation. … A fraud is an act of deliberate deception with 

the design of securing something by taking advantage of another. It is a deception in order to gain by 

another’s loss. It is a cheating intended to get an advantage. …A litigant, who approaches the Court, is 

bound to produce all the documents executed by him, which are relevant to the litigation. If he 

withholds a vital document in order to gain advantage on the other side then he would be guilty of 

playing fraud on the Courts as well as on the opposite party.”  

 

31. In the famous case of Lazarus Estates Ltd .v. Beasley (1956) 1 QB 702 Lord Denning said,  

“No judgment of a Court, no order of a Minister can be allowed to stand if it has been obtained by 

fraud. Fraud unravels everything.”   

 

32. Bangladesh House Building Finance Corporation is a statutory body created by P.O. 7 of 1973. But 

unfortunately in the instant case it behaved in an unscrupulous manner like a high street shark loan company. It 

reminds us of the character ‘Shylock’ as depicted by William Shakespeare in the drama ‘The Merchant of 

Venice’ written in the late 16
th

 century.         

 

33. We are mindful of the fact that in the instant civil revision filed under section 115(1) of CPC, the 

borrower has challenged the legality of the order dated 19.08.2010 passed in the Money Execution Case. Neither 

the Execution proceedings nor the ex- parte order dated 26.11.1998 passed in the Miscellaneous Case, from 

which the Execution Case arose, has been challenged. But, upon scrutiny of facts, circumstances and laws 

discussed above, in particular when we have found a definite case of fraud on part of the BHBFC, if we confine 

ourselves to the impugned order, the same would occasion failure of justice. We have to decide now, what 

should be the appropriate order that we should pass. 

 

34. It is now well settled principle of law that in exercise of revisional jurisdiction under section 115(1) of 

the Code of Civil Procedure, the High Court Division has wide power to do justice in a case and in appropriate 

case where the order under revision is set aside this Court can pass any consequential order necessitated by the 

facts of the case.  

 

35. In Jatindra Nath Nandi and ors. v. Krishnadhan Nandi and ors. 56 CWN 858 it was held, 

 “In any event, this Court is perfectly competent to see that proper orders are made when the 

matter comes up in revision before this Court. The mere fact that the plaintiffs did not move should not 

stand in the way of this Court making an order in accordance with law, as all the necessary parties are 

represented before us.”  

 

36. In the case of Md. Shajahan Khan v. Additional Deputy Commissioner (Revenue), Munshiganj and 

others 11 BLT (AD) 60 it was held by our apex Court that,  

“It is well settled that once the conditions in section 115(1) of the Code of Civil Procedure are 

satisfied and the High Court’s jurisdiction to interfere is established, the proceedings as a whole from 

start to finish can be scrutinized and any order necessary for doing justice may be passed. There is no 

limit to the area in which the revisional power is to be exercised by the High Court Division in the facts 

and circumstances of each case.”          

 

37. In the facts and circumstances of the instant case and in view of the above mentioned decided cases, we 

are of the opinion that in order to secure the ends of justice the appropriate order that we should pass is to set 

aside the ex-parte order dated 26.11.1998 passed in the Miscellaneous Case No. 30 of 1998 and the entire 

proceedings of the Money Execution Case No. 10 of 2010 arising out of the said Miscellaneous Case. However, 

the BHBFC is at liberty to amend the application of the Miscellaneous Case, if after settling the accounts of the 

borrower-petitioner, any outstanding arrear remains due to it. In settling the accounts the BHBFC must adhere to 

the observations made in this judgment and follow the relevant circulars issued time to time by it and comply 

with the provisions of the BHBFC Regulations, 1996 in particular, clauses (iv), (v), (vii) and (viii) of regulation 

10. Be it mentioned here that clause (vii) of regulation 10 has been amended and replaced by a new clause (vii) 

in 1999 which has been published in the Gazette on 25.07.1999. For ready reference the relevant clauses of 

regulation 10 of Regulations, 1996 mentioned above are reproduced below: 

 

10 (iv) The total amount of loan with interest & charges shall be recoverable within such period as 

shall be stipulated in the mortgage deed or agreement of hypothecation or pledge, as the case may be, 



1 SCOB[2015] HCD  A N M Abdul Halim Vs. BHBFC (Zafar Ahmed, J) 118 

 

 

or as may be subsequently extended & rescheduled by the Corporation under intimation to the 

borrower:  

 

10 (v) The nature and rates of interest & the mode of repayment, adjustment thereof will be 

determined by the Corporation from time to time:  

 

10 (vii) If the borrower does not pay or is not willing to pay IDCP in the manner prescribed in 

Regulation 10 (vi) above, it may be added to the principal & be repayable by the borrower concerned at 

monthly instalments along with the monthly instalments fixed initially and in that event the amount of 

monthly instalments shall be revised and refixed by the Corporation: (this is the original text prior to 

amendment) 
 

10 (vii) If the borrower does not pay or is not willing to pay IDCP in the manner prescribed in 

Regulation 10(vi) above, it shall be added to the normal interest and be repayable by the concerned 

borrower at monthly instalments together with the monthly instalments of loan fixed initially and in 

that event the amount of monthly instalments of loan shall be revised or refixed by the Corporation: 

(the amended text)   
 

10 (viii) In case of regular repayment of dues by monthly instalments the principal & interest will 

be adjusted as per re-payment schedule fixed by the Corporation. In the event of default, the sum of or 

sums of money repaid or recovered against the loan account concerned, will be adjusted firstly with the 

defaulted interest including additional interest (if any) and the residue (if any), will be adjusted with the 

principal. In case of advance payments the amount paid in advance will be adjusted with the principal 

subject to being readjusted with subsequent defaulted instalments and the balance (if any) with the 

principal.  
 

38. The term ‘IDCP’ referred to in clause (vii) of regulation 10 above means “the interest during 

construction period i.e. the interest chargeable/charged on each amount of the principal advanced to the 

borrower concerned from the date of delivery of the first cheque to the date of delivery of the last cheque and 

such other period as may be determined by the BHBFC from time to time. (clause (c) of regulation 1A(1) of 

Regulations, 1996). 

 

39. ‘Principal’: means and includes the total amount of given by the Corporation to a borrower as Loan, 

plus the amount chargeable as insurance premium/Risk Guarantee Fund subscription, legal charge, IDCP (if 

any) and other statutory costs (if any). (clause (a) of regulation 1A(1) of Regulations, 1996).  

 

40. ‘Normal interest’: means and includes the interest which is not compound and chargeable/charged on 

the principal as the rate/rates fixed or refixed by the Corporation from time to time. (clause (b) of regulation 

1A(1) of Regulations, 1996).      
 

41. The amended application, if any, must comply with the provisions of clause 2 of Article 27 of the P.O. 7 

of 1973 which provides that the application shall state the nature and extent of the liability of the borrower and 

his surety to the BHBFC, the grounds on which it is made and such other particulars as may be prescribed.     
 

42. In the result, the Rule is made absolute. The ex-parte order dated 26.11.1998 passed in the 

Miscellaneous Case No. 30 of 1998 by the learned District Judge, Bogra and the entire proceedings of the 

Money Execution Case No. 10 of 2010 arising out of the said Miscellaneous Case now pending in the Court of 

District Judge, Bogra are set aside. Since the Money Execution case is set aside the BHBFC-opposite party is 

directed to return Tk. 2,50,000/- (two lacs fifty thousand) to the borrower-petitioner which has been paid to it by 

the latter after issuance of the instant Rule within a period of 1 (one) month from the date of receipt of this 

judgment. The BHBFC is at liberty to amend the application of the Miscellaneous Case within a period of 1 

(one) month from the date of receipt of this judgment, if after settling the accounts of the borrower, any 

outstanding arrear remains due to it. On the other hand, if it transpires that the borrower has paid excess money 

to the BHBFC, the same would be returned to him within this period.  
 

43. Considering the facts and circumstances of the case the BHBFC-opposite party is directed to pay a cost 

of Tk. 1,00,000/- (one lac) to the borrower-petitioner within a period of 1 (one) month from the date of receipt 

of this judgment.  
 

44. Send down the judgment and order along with the LCR of Money Execution Case No. 10 of 2010 at 

once. The learned Advocate for the BHBFC-opposite party is permitted to take back the original file of the loan 

case. 

-*- 


